investments, advances to banks, deposits from banks and Shari’a-compliant risk management instruments to
manage the overall position arising from the Group’s non-trading activities.

4.3.3 Exposure to other market risks – non-trading portfolios

Foreign currency transactions

The Group’s policy is only to hedge such exposures when not doing so would have a significant impact on
the regulatory capital ratios of the Group and its subsidiaries. The result of this policy is that hedging generally
only becomes necessary when the ratio of structural exposures in a particular currency to risk-weighted assets
denominated in that currency diverges significantly from the capital ratio of the entity being considered.
In addition to monitoring VaR in respect of foreign currency, the Group monitors any concentration risk in
relation to any individual currency in regard to the translation of foreign currency transactions and monetary
assets and liabilities into the respective functional currency of Group entities, and with regard to the translation
of foreign operations into the presentation currency of the Group (after taking account of the impact of any
qualifying net investment hedges).

2016 2015

Net foreign currency exposure:

EUR 305 983

GBP (2,150) (1,389)

Others 3,742 13,733

Sensitivity of net profit
10 bp parallel

increase
10 bp parallel

decrease

2016

At 31 December 1,673 (1,673)

2015

At 31 December 900 (900)

The table below indicates the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the QAR on
the consolidated income statement, with all other variables held constant:

The table above does not include currencies that are pegged against the QAR.

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss

2016 2015

5% increase / (decrease) in currency exchange rate

EUR 15 49

GBP (108) (69)

Others 187 687

89
Masraf Al Rayan | Annual Report 2016

88
Masraf Al Rayan | Annual Report 2016

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
At 31 December 2016 QAR ’000s

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements